could be to include decay processes of H → ZZ∗, where872

both of the Z bosons are the outgoing particles and the873

contributions from the new structures have the same874

signs, that give the opposite correlation with the ZH875

process. Although a branching fraction of theH → ZZ∗
876

is 2.7 % in the SM and too small, the consideration of877

the decay might be helpful in disentangle the correla-878

tion and giving the further sensitivity. However, we do879

not consider the H → ZZ∗ in our analysis because of880

following reasons: The usage of the normalization gives881

the ambiguity theoretically and breaks the model inde-882

pendence of the evaluation. The full hadronic decay883

channel of ZZ∗ in the ZH → qq̄ZZ∗ process has a884

statistically advantage in extracting the shape. Nev-885

TABLE VII. The sensitivities to the anomalous ZZH cou-
plings as the benchmark results. Both of the benchmarks√
s =250 GeV with 250 fb−1 and 500 GeV with 500 fb−1 are

included, and both beam polarization states of P(e−, e+) =
(−80%,+30%) and (+80%,−30%) are considered. The val-
ues correspond to 1σ bounds.

ZH with P(e−, e+) = both⎧
⎪⎨

⎪⎩

aZ = ±0.0588

bZ = ±0.0165

b̃Z = ±0.0167

, ρ =

⎛

⎜⎝
1 −0.9986 −0.0139

- 1 0.0131

- - 1

⎞

⎟⎠

ZH + ZZ with P(e−, e+) = both⎧
⎪⎨

⎪⎩

aZ = ±0.0419

bZ = ±0.0125

b̃Z = ±0.0157

, ρ =

⎛

⎜⎝
1 −0.8450 −0.0051

- 1 0.0043

- - 1

⎞

⎟⎠

TABLE VIII. The sensitivities to the anomalous ZZH cou-
plings under one of the realistic ILC operating scenario, so-
calledH20, where the total luminosities of 2 ab−1 and 4 ab−1

are assumed to be accumulated for
√
s =250 and 500 GeV.

The values correspond to 1σ bounds.

ZH with P(e−, e+) = both⎧
⎪⎨

⎪⎩

aZ = ±0.0321

bZ = ±0.0091

b̃Z = ±0.0092

, ρ =

⎛

⎜⎝
1 −0.9996 −0.0059

- 1 0.0056

- - 1

⎞

⎟⎠

ZH + ZZ with P(e−, e+) = both⎧
⎪⎨

⎪⎩

aZ = ±0.0222

bZ = ±0.0067

b̃Z = ±0.0087

, ρ =

⎛

⎜⎝
1 −0.8422 −0.0009

- 1 0.0002

- - 1

⎞

⎟⎠

ertheless, it must be observed the huge migration effect886

due to six-jet multiplicity and expected that most of the887

shape information could be lost. The leptonic channels888

might have clear information, but the expected remain-889

ing signal events is not sufficiently large to construct the890

shape.891

C. Sensitivity to anomalous γZH couplings892

The e+e− → ZH process is conducted by a s-channel893

exchange of the Z boson. The ZH diagram conducted894

by a photon exchange and direct γZH couplings can895

be naively assumed although it is completely forbidden896

at tree level and allowed to include as loop corrections897